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CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
HEARING OFFICER 
September 4, 2013 at 2:00 p.m.     *Kelly Conference Room #155 
 
 
PETITIONS: 
 
• V-40-13 Rebecca Dilger 

802 E. Maxwell Lane 
Request: Variance from maximum driveway width and maximum size of an 
attached garage standards. 
Case Manager: Eric Greulich 
 

• V-41-13 Monroe County YMCA 
1917 S. Highland Ave. 
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance.  
Case Manager: Patrick Shay 

 
• V-42-13 Montessori School 

1845 S. Highland Ave. 
Request: Determinate sidewalk variance.  
Case Manager: Patrick Shay 

 
 



BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER   CASE #: V-40-13 
LOCATION: 802 E. Maxwell Ln.    DATE: September 4, 2013 
 
PETITIONER:   Jonathan & Rebecca Dilger   

 802 E. Maxwell Ln., Bloomington 
 
CONSULTANT: Kirkwood Design Studio 
   113 E. 6th Street, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting variances from maximum driveway width and 
maximum size of an attached garage. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY: The 0.32 acre property is located at the southeast corner of E. Maxwell 
Ln. and S. Stull Ave. and encompasses two platted lots. The property is zoned 
Residential Single-family (RS). The property is surrounded by single family residences 
to the north, west and east with Bryan Park to the south..  
 
The property has been developed with a single family residence and a detached 
garage. The petitioner is proposing to remodel the house and to add an addition to the 
east side of the house for a new garage and 2nd floor bedroom. As part of the 
proposed improvements, the existing 823 sq. ft. detached garage would be removed 
and a new side loaded attached garage would be constructed. There is an existing 
drivecut on Maxwell that will remain in the current location. The driveway would be 
reduced in width from the current 40’ to a proposed 24’ wide.  
 
The new garage will be a side-loaded garage and in order to accommodate turning 
movements into and out of the garage, the petitioner is requesting a variance to allow 
a 24’ wide driveway rather than the 18’ wide driveway that would be allowed. In order 
to create an indoor storage for bicycles within the garage, the petitioner is also 
requesting a variance from the maximum size of an attached garage to allow a 672 sq. 
ft. garage rather than a 580 square foot garage that would be allowed.  
 
CRITERIA AND FINDINGS FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS VARIANCE 
 
20.09.130 e) Standards for Granting Variances from Development Standards: A 
variance from the development standards of the Unified Development Ordinance may 
be approved only upon determination in writing that each of the following criteria is 
met: 
 

1) The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and 
general welfare of the community. 

Variances Requested  UDO Requirement  Proposed 
Maximum driveway width  18’    24’  
 
Maximum size of  
attached garage   580 sq. ft.   672 sq. ft. 
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STAFF FINDING: The granting of variances from these standards will not be 
injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare. The current 
nonconforming driveway will be reduced in width thereby decreasing the 
amount of extra driveway and improve the aesthetics from the street. The 
creation of a side loaded garage and 24’ wide driveway will place parking to the 
side of the residence rather than in front of the residence which is less desired. 
The additional size of the garage will not be injurious as the additional area is 
mostly a 96 sq. ft. bumpout on the front of the building. The bump out 
decreases the amount of flat wall area facing the street. 
  

2) The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the 
Development Standards Variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner. 

 
STAFF FINDING: Staff finds no negative effects from this proposal on the 
areas adjacent to the property. The petition site encompasses two platted lots 
that are twice the size of the minimum lot size of the RC district and the 
additional property area of using two lots balances the effects of the extra 
driveway width and garage size. 

 
3) The strict application of the terms of the Unified Development Ordinance will 

result in practical difficulties in the use of the property; that the practical 
difficulties are peculiar to the property in question; that the Development 
Standards Variance will relieve the practical difficulties. 

 
STAFF FINDING:  
Staff finds peculiar condition in the use of two platted lots that provides 
additional area to buffer a larger driveway and garage size. The zoning code 
does not allow additional driveway area to accommodate side loaded garages 
in the RC district. These garages require additional area to make turning 
movements into and out of the garage. The placement of parking to the side of 
the structure is more desirable than parking in front of the residence. In 
addition, the petitioner is removing a detached garage that is 823 sq. ft. in size 
and replacing it with an attached garage that is 627 sq. ft., thereby reducing the 
size of the garage on the property currently. The incorporation of the garage 
into the design of the house allows for improved design and aesthetics of the 
house and garage. The additional area of the garage will be used for bicycle 
storage and not vehicles. Practical difficulty is found in that the UDO would not 
allow a side loaded garage due to the lack of turning area that results in an 18’ 
wide driveway. Garages that are side loaded are more desired since they allow 
parking to be located on the side of a house rather than the front. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance request with the following conditions: 
 

1. The building must be consistent with the submitted elevations and drawings.  
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER     CASE #: V-41-13 
LOCATION: 1917 S. Highland Avenue    DATE: September 4, 2013 
 
PETITIONER:   Monroe County YMCA 

 2125 S. Highland Ave, Bloomington 
 
CONSULTANT: Bledsoe Riggert & Guerrettaz, Inc. 
   1351 W. Tapp Road, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk 
standards. 
 
SUMMARY: The property is located at the southeast corner of S. Highland Avenue 
and E. Short Street, and is zoned Institutional (IN). The property is approximately 1.34 
acres and received approval for a new recreational facility in 2011 (V-50-11). With this 
construction, a 5-foot wide concrete sidewalk was required to be constructed along the 
northern property line, along the Short E. Street right-of-way. 
 
This right-of-way is only partially constructed and serves as an entry to the 
Bloomington Montessori School to the north and the petitioner’s property to the south. 
At the time of the original approval, the petitioner expressed a desire to seek relief 
from the sidewalk requirements along the Short St. right-of-way. With potential 
development in the area, a future pedestrian connection may be necessary within this 
right-of-way. Staff has continued to work with both property owners to determine the 
best pedestrian plan for the area. This could be one or two sidewalk connections. 
However, due to the fact that Short Street is not connected at this location; staff finds it 
appropriate to defer this decision and construction of the pedestrian facilities until the 
future when the street might be connected. A potential street connection would require 
significant grading and utility work that would likely require the removal and 
reconstruction of any sidewalk placed at this time. Therefore, staff recommends that 
the required sidewalk be deferred until the future when the plans for a potential street 
connection are more defined.  
 
Determinate Sidewalk Variances 12.04.005- Any person subject to the requirements 
of Sections 12.04.001 or 12.04.003 who believes it impractical to construct a sidewalk 
on the lot or tract at present may apply to the board of zoning appeals for a variance 
that is determinate with respect to the criteria for variance and the time period during 
which such criteria are in effect, and with respect to the time period during which the 
variance is effective. The board may grant a variance if construction of sidewalks 
appears impractical based upon, but not limited to, the following considerations: 

 
(1) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present undeveloped, but it appears that at 

some future date these lots or tracts will be developed, increasing the need for 
sidewalks for the protection and convenience of pedestrians; or 

 
Staff Finding: There are underdeveloped tracts to the east where staff 
anticipates future redevelopment petitions to be brought forward. In addition, 
the adjacent street (Short Street) is currently not connected. Staff anticipates 
the potential for this street to be completed in the future and finds construction 
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of sidewalks in this area to be more appropriately designed and implemented at 
that time.  

 
(2) The location of the lot or tract is such that the present pedestrian traffic does not 

warrant the construction of sidewalks, but it appears that in the future the 
pedestrian traffic may increase; or 
 
Staff Finding: The required section of sidewalk would serve a limited number 
of people. However, future redevelopment of the area to the east would 
necessitate a greater need and use of sidewalks along Short St.  

 
(3) Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring 

sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date. 
 

Staff Finding: Construction of a sidewalk on this property should be delayed 
until such time as it is determined if Short St. is going to be constructed and 
how it would be designed. As previously stated, future construction of the 
unconstructed portion of Short St, would most likely require any portions of 
sidewalk installed now to be removed and replaced. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance request. 
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Date: Issue:

Drawn By: CSM

1351 West Tapp Road
Bloomington, Indiana  47403

Phone: 812.336.8277
Fax: 812.336.0817
www.brgcivil.com

BLOOMINGTON BEDFORD PAOLI

Designed By: CSM

Checked By: WSR

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB, POINT OF TANGENCY, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR
EDGE OF WALK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ALL RADII ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.  CURB AND WALL COORDINATES ARE TO THE BACK, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.  COORDINATE DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND CENTER
SIDEWALKS WITH RESPECTIVE ENTRANCES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 6" OF TOP SOIL, MULCH AND SEED OR BE IMPROVED
AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. REFER TO PLAN FOR DETAILS CORRESPONDING TO PLAN NOTES.

5. SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INDIANA MANUAL ON
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

6. ALL STREET CUTS FOR UTILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION OR BETTER.

1 ASPHALT PAVEMENT - REFER TO DETAIL

CONCRETE PAVEMENT 4" THICK - REFER TO DETAIL

CONCRETE BUMPER BLOCK - REFER TO DETAIL

ASPHALT PAVEMENT PATCH - REFER TO DETAIL

PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" WIDE WHITE - AUTO PARKING

PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" WIDE BLUE - HANDICAP PARKING

BIKE RACK - SURFACE MOUNT BR-4, SERIES II, FUNCTION FIRST BIKE SECURITY,
OR APPROVED EQUAL. COLOR BY OWNER.

6" STANDING CONCRETE CURB WITH TAPER END SECTION

1917 South Highland Avenue
Bloomington, Indiana

BRG Project No:  7076

YMCA GYMNASTICS FACILITY

HC
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SITE PLAN NOTES

LEGEND
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SITE IMPROVEMENT
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01.20.12 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

103.1.12 REVISIONS PER CBU REVIEW

03.16.12 ADD SPOT GRADES AT DETENTION BASIN

PER CBU REVIEW

03.20.12 REVISIONS PER CITY PLANNING REVIEW
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BLOOMINGTON HEARING OFFICER     CASE #: V-42-13 
LOCATION: 1845 S. Highland Avenue    DATE: September 4, 2013 
 
PETITIONER:   Montessori School 

 1845 S. Highland Ave, Bloomington 
 
CONSULTANT: Bledsoe Riggert & Guerrettaz, Inc. 
   1351 W. Tapp Road, Bloomington 
 
REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting a determinate variance from sidewalk 
standards. 
 
SUMMARY: The property is located at the northeast corner of S. Highland Avenue 
and the right-of-way for E. Short Street and is zoned Residential Single Family (RS). 
The petitioners have operated a school at this location for many years, receiving 
conditional use approval in 1983, 2004, and again in 2011 for construction and 
expansions. With the most recent addition (CUV-7-12), a new 5900 square foot 
building just to the north of the existing building to accommodate the new demand, a 
5-foot wide sidewalk was required along the adjacent E. Short Street right-of-way.  
 
The site is further located immediately east of the Walnut Creek single family 
subdivision, north of the recently approved gymnastics facility for the YMCA and south 
of the newly approved residential project being constructed by Options for Better 
Living. There are also several other residential structures in the immediate area. 
 
This right-of-way is only partially constructed and serves as an entry to the YMCA 
gymnastic facility to the south and the petitioner’s property to the north. At the time of 
the original approval, the petitioner expressed a desire to seek relief from the sidewalk 
requirements along the Short St. right-of-way. With potential development in the area, 
a future pedestrian connection may be necessary within this right-of-way. Staff has 
continued to work with both property owners to determine the best pedestrian plan for 
the area. This could be one or two sidewalk connections. However, due to the fact that 
there is currently Short Street is not connected at this location; staff finds it appropriate 
to defer this decision and construction of the pedestrian facilities until the future when 
the street might be connected. A potential street connection would require significant 
grading and utility work that would likely require the removal and reconstruction of any 
sidewalk placed at this time. Therefore, staff recommends that the required sidewalk 
be deferred until the future when the plans for a potential street connection are more 
defined.  
 
Determinate Sidewalk Variances 12.04.005- Any person subject to the requirements 
of Sections 12.04.001 or 12.04.003 who believes it impractical to construct a sidewalk 
on the lot or tract at present may apply to the board of zoning appeals for a variance 
that is determinate with respect to the criteria for variance and the time period during 
which such criteria are in effect, and with respect to the time period during which the 
variance is effective. The board may grant a variance if construction of sidewalks 
appears impractical based upon, but not limited to, the following considerations: 

 
(1) The adjacent lot or tracts are at present undeveloped, but it appears that at 
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some future date these lots or tracts will be developed, increasing the need for 
sidewalks for the protection and convenience of pedestrians; or 

 
Staff Finding: There are underdeveloped tracts to the east where staff 
anticipates future redevelopment petitions to be brought forward. In addition, 
the adjacent street (Short Street) is currently not connected. Staff anticipates 
the potential for this street to be completed in the future and finds construction 
of sidewalks in this area to be more appropriately designed and implemented at 
that time.  

 
(2) The location of the lot or tract is such that the present pedestrian traffic does not 

warrant the construction of sidewalks, but it appears that in the future the 
pedestrian traffic may increase; or 
 
Staff Finding: The required section of sidewalk would serve a limited number 
of people. However, future redevelopment of the area to the east would 
necessitate a greater need and use of sidewalks along Short St.  

 
(3) Uniformity of development of the area would best be served by deferring 

sidewalk construction on the lot or tract until some future date. 
 

Staff Finding: Construction of a sidewalk on this property should be delayed 
until such time as it is determined if Short St. is going to be constructed and 
how it would be designed. As previously stated, future construction of the 
unconstructed portion of Short St, would most likely require any portions of 
sidewalk installed now to be removed and replaced. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Based upon the written findings above, staff recommends 
approval of the variance request. 
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GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB, POINT OF TANGENCY, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR

EDGE OF WALK, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  ALL RADII ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.  CURB AND WALL COORDINATES ARE TO THE BACK, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.  COORDINATE DIMENSIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND CENTER
SIDEWALKS WITH RESPECTIVE ENTRANCES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

3. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL RECEIVE 6" OF TOP SOIL, MULCH AND SEED OR BE IMPROVED
AS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. REFER TO PLAN FOR DETAILS CORRESPONDING TO PLAN NOTES.

5. SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INDIANA MANUAL ON
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

6. ALL STREET CUTS FOR UTILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT SECTION OR BETTER.

LIMITS OF NEW ASPHALT PAVING

LIMITS OF NEW 4" THICK CONCRETE PAVING

PAVEMENT STRIPING 2' O.C.

LIMITS OF DETENTION BASIN

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE - PAINT WHEELCHAIR SYMBOL

SIGN - REFER TO DETAIL

4' HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE - REFER TO DETAIL

CLEANOUT - REFER TO DETAIL

CONCRETE WHEEL STOP - REFER TO DETAIL

SITE PLAN NOTES

LEGEND

CO

1 LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT - REFER TO DETAIL

4" WIDE WHITE PAVEMENT MARKING

SANITARY LATERAL

SANITARY CLEANOUT - REFER TO DETAIL

WHEEL STOP - REFER TO DETAIL

COMBINED CURB AND SIDEWALK - REFER TO DETAIL

CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK - REFER TO DETAIL

SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION, COORDINATE WITH CBU

RELOCATED WHEEL STOPS

DEPRESSED COMBINED CURB AND SIDEWALK

ADA COMPLIANT RAMP AND CONCRETE CURB TRANSITION, 1:12 SLOPE MAX.
WITH 5/8" DEEP GROVES AT 6" O.C.

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGN

REMOVE EXISTING SECTION OF ASPHALT AND REPLACE WITH MODIFIED TYPE
G, ADA COMPLIANT CONCRETE CURB RAMP - REFER TO DETAIL

BIKE RACK, "THE RIBRACK" BY FUNCTION FIRST BIKE SECURITY OR APPROVED
EQUAL FOR A MINIMUM OF FOUR BIKES. COLOR BY OWNER.

10'X10' CONCRETE PAD, 4" THICK- REFER TO DETAIL

ALTERNATE #1: 2'x2'x1" DEEP 5L WASHED RIVER STONE AT BASE OF RAIN
CHAIN

4"DEEP x 6'WIDE #11 GRAVEL WALKWAY TO CONNECT TO EXISTING GRAVEL

MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK OF 10' MUST BE MAINTAINED

ALTERNATE #1: REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB, 4" THICK - REFER TO DETAIL

4' CHAIN LINK FENCE - REFER TO DETAIL
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1 REVISIONS PER BID PLAN SET ADDENDUM 3
DATED MARCH 21, 2012
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